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12 January 1950 

Major General Willim J, Donovan 
Donovan, Leisure, Ierton, Lmnbard and Irvine 
Two lull Street 
New York 5, New York 

My dear General Donovan: 

The additional and correctional material which you 
have suhmitted is now in the process of being integrated 
into the OSS War Report insofar as possible, and it is 
hoped that the project will be brought to an early 
conclusion- 

Iith reference to the "Augur" plan mentioned in 
your letter of 29 December, this report has been located 
and nppropriate mention of it will be included in the 
Fer East section of the History. Your calling this emer- 
flight to our attention is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

sgd & disp via ER 1/12/so 

R. H. HILLEHKOETTR 
Rear Admiral, US! 
Director of Central 

Intelligence 
D0flUfiERT H0. 
no c:::.;.r". t" ."!..‘.s3- El ,. 
U . 

."'!;'E.I-_' 
_ 9 ce.~;_. '1 2. 

7.. ea)”; 
f.1:'...: 

i.:h;’“|\\i-Q‘: > 

DAT£:l§_12.‘3.1.__I3i£‘.'1E\'~.‘.£Zh-05454“ 

ADSO:DCI:b 

Distr: 
Orig-addressee 
lcY'DCI f11e--~"’ 
2cy~ADSO w/basic & Orig&3 of Col.Pruden's memo, 1/10/50 44¢:-4 encl draft of above ltr. //4% I ' "'* / 

moms: Basic re can Donovan's ltr, 10/19/49, 0-7057. He states 
matr which he has promised has been forwarded. Still one 
gap in history--plan which he submitted to JCS, State & 
General Wedemeyer in 1945 for org of an intell unit for 
comprehensive study of China. Name of study was "Augur" /4TY1§ 
and it is vital part of work of the org., and serves as 
example of failure of exec officers to take advantage of such 
studies. If study cannot be located, request his ltr be included 
» .... :4. M411 1". 1~|\v\!qQ7\Q4‘!\(\!i ' S b_j_-l;ted even th 
]lfiQ!Ea'ggApp[ove_§1Lfo|fiReleaseI 2022/08/04 ¢@69;;9§;§?r°Je°’° had been u m
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‘V . com ‘ 
pONOVAN LEISURE NEWTON LUMARD & IRVINE 

Two Wall Street 
New York 5, N. Y. ER 0-7039 

October 19th 1949 

Rear Admiral R. H. Hillenkoetter 
Gentral Intelligence Agency 
Washington 25, D. C. 

Dear Adiral Hillenkoetter: 
I have your letter of October 5th, relative to 

the OSS History. 

In examining the history, I found certain errors 
in the statement of facts. In order to make proper correction, 
it has been necessary to obtain statements from Key personnel 
of the OSS who had definite knowledge of the circumstances 
surrounding the different operations. 

This has been done and the statements are in 
course of preparation. I have talked with Kermit Roosevelt 
and will send the papers on to him as soon as they come into 
my possession. 

Sincerely yours, 

signed - William J. Donovan 

"Approved for Release: 2022/O8/O4 CO6922963
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PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 

5 Qotober 1949 

Major fienaral Hillim J. Demovan 
Dcncrvm, Leisure, Ziawten, Lmberrd £1: Irvin! 
Two ‘i»»1'a11 8‘h‘ract 
F5" 53 Hr In 

Dear Gmmral Danflvanx 
' Just toéaw I have rooeived a mmornndtm £1112: 
the sf the Jaiazt Staff which reads, as 
follows: "Tm agancies of the Joint Chiefs of Staff 
have indicated an urgcmt need far the campleted 
history cf {aha Office of Strategic Services and have 
requested that it be im-niahezi at etrliest ;:mc~ 
ticable date. In vim: of this, i.n'£‘orz1s.ti¢n is 
requostad as to sz.-‘zen time doument my ha axpuctad." 
Could you please give as the infor:au.'t:i0n requested 
in order that I my transmit it ta the Jo1nt,Ch:3.e£'n 
of Staff? 

212'. Km-suit. Hooservelt, or courae, stands ready 
to confer with you if he can be of my assistance in 
this matter. 

_ 

with vary beat wishes, believe me, 

Sincerely, 

Sigaed - Dispatched 10/6/49 
\ thru ER(sea.led) 

R. K. R1l1em‘imet.'ber 
Rat? Mhniral, USE’ 
D1:-actor or Central 

D= RHH/s<.= Intalligmca 
Distribution: 

Orig - Addresses - 

. 

\/1 cc- DGI ‘ 

. 2 cc - ADSO (for Director, Strategic Services Unit)
_ 
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as September 191.9 r 

i~i3*3~f€)1tfi\*DUM :-“ca: ‘She Joint Chiefs of Staff 

SUBJECT: iiiatory of the Office oi‘ Strategic Services 

1. The Gentral Intelligence Group, the predecessor of this 
Agency, was directed by the Joint Chiefs of Staff to prepare a 
history of the organization and operations of the Office of 
Strategic Services. This has been in process for several years. 
On ccnplction of the first draft, about eighteen months ago, a. 

copy was sent to Major General William J. Donovan, Director of 
the 0L‘£‘i.ce of Strategic Services, for his commits. This first 
drcft copy was returned with General Donovan's cements which 
were incorporated into a second draft at which time General 
Donovan asked to ace the second draft and to make mrther comments. 
This second draft was furnished General Dcnovrm the early part of 
this year, and so far we have heard nothing further from him 
directly. -

' 

2. Tho history of the Office or Strategic Services was 
classified by the Joint Chiefs of Staff as TOP $EC‘=?%*-2‘1', but we 
have recently learned that General Donovan has forwarded to 
various other people separate vol"-ales of the history for further 
cement and rem-its. 

3. It is rcqucltod that the Joint Chiefs of Staff gin 
guidance to the Cant:-cl Intelligence Agency in this matter--whether 
to wait until General Dcnovm return: a corrected draft, or whether 
topreashimforareturnintheincadiabc future. 

Signed & dispatched by hand DCI 
9/28/49 

R. H. HILLENKOETTER 
Rear admiral, USE 
Director of Cmtrcl 

Inmlligencc 
D: RHH/gc 
Distribution: 

Orig. & lcc - JCS 
"1730 - DCI 
2 cc - ADSO -- for Director, Strategic Services Unit. 
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9 JAN 1948 

mum mm mm cmra w mam 
raouaaa Jaiab South! Guutral 

Bhjauts U12-Eapurt or the ears»; u Stuntngin service 

Pruunat ta hh rnqnst u! tho Jbint Qatari at Staff, 
s flhr Sapert of the nativitial of th Office of Strategic 
Slrriamc has hum: ucnplotufi and: to juriadintian e thy 
Eflriau at the Brntlgiztggivieca Quit and th lupcrvialan 
of the Jbint Soaurity . 

A aagy at the rupurt was submitted to Iaje fianal 
fllllia J. Bunnran Diruetar of ta 088 fur his rnwfia and any emu-eammnz. i~m¢mmmznLmum=wmu 
fbrthuning rusaonahly noun. 00910: thereof will to praridnd 
upfl raeoipt. 

Thrlu typewritten brand supine at the ropurt tognthnr 
with pgtiannt ea-um aw in Director, sass, m rm»-ma 
nruni . 

5-» 14 Gk(-92411. 9% 
R. H. HILLENKOETTER nun Amman. . usn U¥IiCT0l OF C£NTRAL INTELLIGENCE 

flew 
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